
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Special) 

AGENDA 

 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 10 July 2018 

 

TIME: 

 

7.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Jeff Anderson  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Dan Anderson 
Peymana Assad 
Honey Jamie 
Jerry Miles  

 

Richard Almond (VC) 
Jean Lammiman 
Chris Mote 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

 
 

 
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mr N Ransley / Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  2 Vacancies 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 
 
Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Sarah Butterworth 
2. Maxine Henson 
3. Rekha Shah 
4. Michael Borio 
5. Dean Gilligan 

 

1. Philip Benjamin 
2. Stephen Wright 
3. Norman Stevenson 
4. Ramji Chauhan 
 
 

 

 
Contact:  Frankie Belloli, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1263    E-mail:  frankie.belloli@harrow.gov.uk 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 July 2018 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  2 July 2018 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 July 2018 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2018-19   (Pages 5 - 136) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director (Interim), Children and Young People Services 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

10th July 2018 

Subject: 

 

Youth Justice Plan (July 2018-19) 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Peter Tolley, Divisional Director (Interim), 
Children and Young People Services 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Members: 

 

Community: Councillors Ghazanfar Ali and  
Jean Lammiman  
People: Councillors Jerry Miles and Janet Mote 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All wards 

Enclosures: 

 

1. Youth Justice Plan July 2018-19 
2. Strategic Assessment 2018 
3. Youth Justice Plan 2018 EqIA  
4. YJB Strategic Plan 2018-21 
 
 

  

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report sets out the strategic assessment and plan for Harrow’s Youth 
Justice Partnership for the period July 2018-19.  The draft plan is to be 
reported to the Cabinet meeting on 12 July 2018 for endorsement before full 
Council considers its formal adoption on 19 July 2018. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Committee is requested to comment on the draft plan and submit 
comments and any recommendations for further consideration by the Cabinet 
and Council.   
 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 136



 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Introductory paragraphs 
All Youth Offending Teams are required to produce an annual review for the 
Youth Justice Board. Harrow’s Youth Justice plan is closely aligned to 
Harrow’s Violence, Vulnerability and Exploitation Strategy which is produced 
by Harrow’s community safety partnership known as ‘Safer Harrow’ 
 
The aligned plan considers the impact of youth offending and diversion from 
offending. The aligned plans consider an annual assessment of crime, 
disorder, anti-social behaviour, substance misuse and reoffending within the 
borough as is reported in Harrow’s Strategic Assessment. The Strategic 
Assessment previously came to Overview and Scrutiny along with the draft 
Community Safety Strategy. However, following feedback from scrutiny that 
this does not allow scrutiny sufficient opportunity for its comments and 
reflections on the strategic assessment to inform the refresh of the 
Community Safety Strategy, this year the strategic assessment came to 
Overview and Scrutiny separately, in March 2018. The Strategic Assessment 
is then used to inform the partnership’s Community Safe
[...]
es the administration’s priorities.  
 

 Protect the most vulnerable and support families 
 
 
 
 

8



 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 
Not required for Overview and Scrutiny Committee – to be provided for 
Cabinet report 
 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

NO, as it impacts on all 
Wards  

 

 

EqIA carried out: 

 
YES 
 

 
 

 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 
Contact:  Mark Scanlon, Head of Service, Early Support and Youth 
Offending Service, mark.scanlon@harrow.gov.uk 
020 8863 5611, extension 6610 
 
 

Background Papers:   
 
1. Youth Justice Plan July 2018-19 
2. Strategic Assessment 2018 
3. Youth Justice Plan 2018 EqIA  

4. YJB Strategic Plan 2018-21 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

 

Harrow Youth Offending Partnership 

 

Youth Justice Plan 

 

July 2018 - 2019 

  

11



 

2 | P a g e   Harrow YJ Plan 2018/19  
 

Contents 

1. Foreword ............................................................................................... 3 

2. Introduction ........................................................................................... 4 

3. Executive Summary .............................................................................. 5 

4. Strategic Analysis / Annual report ....................................................... 7 

Youth Crime ............................................................................................................................... 7 

Caseloads .................................................................................................................................... 8 

Education, Training and Employment (ETE) ................................................................. 8 

YOT and Children Looked After / Children in Need .................................................... 9 

Caseload intensity, vulnerability and risk .................................................................... 10 

Pra
[...]
ho are vulnerable to or impacted by offending. 

The structure of this report includes a strategic analysis of the latest data available (2016-

17) and then lays out the strategic objectives before a consideration of how these 

objectives will be taken forward. 

A number of relevant appendices then outline and give more detail about relevant 

operational matters.  

 

 

  

14



 

5 | P a g e   Harrow YJ Plan 2018/19  
 

3. Executive Summary 

1. There is a strong and positive improvement in the three key performance areas 

established through the Youth Justice Board 

a. The rate of first time entrants to the Youth Justice System in Harrow continues 

to decline and is lower than the London, and England average rate. 

b. The use of custody remains very low during 2017-18 and is lower than the 

London, and England average rate. 

c. The rate of reoffending is decreasing and is lower than the London, and 

England average rate. 

 

2. There is a fully recruited and stable staff group with suitable skills and abilities to 

deliver high quality services and interventions to the young people being worked 

with. The co-located nature of the service continues to be a strength. 

 

3. There is a strong alignment with Youth Offer. The Early Support Service has 

enabled a restructuring to further strengthen the pathways to divert young people 

from offending behaviour and link in with Youth service which is now formally a part 

of a restructured continuum of provision. 

 

4. There is a good alignment with the work of the Violence, Vulnerability and 

Exploitation (VVE) partnership. This includes collaborative working at VVE daily 

meetings, working with partner agencies (MASH Police) and strategic alignment. 

There is also close alignment with the Joint Strategic Assessment which has 

informed both the VVE Strategy and this plan. 

 

5. Local challenges for young people and the workers of the YOT include 

 

a. Addressing vulnerability to becoming i
[...]
revious year data. This is 
monitored through the Youth Offending Partnership Board, to ensure all options were 
considered prior to a custodial remand and only the most serious offences led to these 
outcomes. 
 
However Repeat Offending rates and First Time Entrants into the criminal justice system 
demonstrate a positive trend. The number of first time entrants for the current period (Oct 
16-Sep 17) shows a decrease of 25.4% on the same period in the previous year (Oct 15-
sept 16). 
 
The Triage service continues to demonstrate a positive trend in successfully diverting 
young people away from the Youth Justice System. Local analysis tracks those young 
people who were subject for triage for 12 months, to see if they enter the criminal justice 
system. The last quarter for 16/17 shows of the 20 young people who received Triage 
intervention, only 3 went onto offend. 
 
Harrows current figure (Jan 16 – Mar 16) shows a figure of 38.5%, which accounts for 10 
repeat offenders from a cohort of 26. This compares to 53.5% for the same period in the 
previous year (Jan 15-Mar 15). This is lower than the National Average (42.1%) and 
London figure (48.1%). 
 
Youth offending and offensive weapons 

Offence Category 2016 % of youth 
offs 

2017 % of youth 
offs 

% Change 

Possession of 
firearms 

5 1.8% 3 1.0% -0.8% 

Possession of an 
offensive weapon 

21 7.7% 1 0.3% -7.3% 

Possession of 
knives and similar 

8 2.9% 27 8.8% 5.9% 

Possession of other 
weapons 

3 1.1% 12 3.9% 2.8% 

 
The large increase in the possession of knives is owing to possession of knives being 
recorded as possession of offensive weapons in 2016. 
 
Serious Youth Crime victims 

Between 2016 and 2017, the number of serious youth violence victims has risen by 40. 
There was a total of 140 offences during 2017, and 100 in 2016. This translates to a 0.2 
rate increase. 
The graph below shows that there has been an upward trend in recorded serious youth 
crime victims since 2015. 
 

36



 

[...]
.uk


 

49 | P a g e   Harrow YJ Plan 2018/19  
 

Finance Table 

 

Agency 
Staffing 
Costs 
(£) 

Payments 
In kind  - 
Revenue 
(£) 

Other 
Delegated 
Funds (£) 

Total (£) 

Local Authority £963,884     £963,884 

Police service (2 x FTE Police Officers)   £66,231   £66,231 

National Probation Service (1 x FTE 
Probation Officer) 

  £49,173   £49,173 

Health Service - jointly funded CAMHS 
p/t post) 

  £16,833   £16,833 

Health Service -  1 x FTE YJLD worker   £60,650   £60,650 

Police and Crime Commissioner         

YJB Youth Justice Grant (Provisional) - 
(YRO  Unpaid work order is included in 
this grant) 

£211,435     £211,435 

Other         

Total £752,449 £192,887   £945,336 

 

 

59



APPENDIX A 

Staffing structure and breakdown 

 

Service Manager  

 

                                                                                            

  

 

       

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

Head of Service 
Early Support and Youth 

Offending  
Mark Scanlon 

 

Youth Offending 

Team Manager 

Vacant 

 

 

FTE Restorative 

Justice  

Co-ordinator 

CR 

0.5 Victim 

Liaison Officer 

NL 

Probation 

Officer 

Seconded 

KKF 

   

0.6 Substance Misuse Worker 

Seconded (Compass YP Service) 

DR  

2 Police Officers 

Seconded 
MB  

YOT Technical Support 

CM (Part time) 

AC (Part time) 

 

 

Deputy Team Manager 

HJ QSW 

 

YOT 

Practitioner 

BL 

 

 

 Deputy Team 

Manager 

LS QSW 

 

 YOT 

Practitioner 

AD (Agency) 

Extra QSW 

 

 

YOT 

Practitioner 

Vacant 

YOT 

Practitioner 

ST QSW 

YOT 

Practitioner 

TL 

QSW   

 YOT 

Practitioner 

ZB 

 

 

Education 

Specialist 

RS  

 CAMHS worker  

 

Vacant 

 

0.5 Restorative 

Justice  

Co-Ordinator 

LR 

NOTE: 1 year 
Fulltime (to 05/18) 

then 0.5 perm 

YJLD Seconded 

 PM  

S: 17.10.16 

YOT 

Practitioner 

ZN 

 

Out of court DISPOSAL 

Practitioner 

(OOCD) 

CM (Part time) 

YOT 

Practitioner 

Vacant 

 

YOT STUDENT  

Vacant 

Prospects 
[...]


Barnet 66.62 69.71 3.09  Islington 119.72 137.88 18.16 

Bexley 54.89 60.38 5.49 
 
Kens' & Chelsea 129.35 136.70 7.35 

Brent 84.33 90.45 6.12  Kings' upon Thames 58.85 64.98 6.13 

Bromley 63.46 69.56 6.10  Lambeth 108.30 106.06 -2.24 

Camden 122.63 153.74 31.12  Lewisham 82.69 82.85 0.16 

Croydon 79.83 79.63 -0.20  Merton 64.56 66.99 2.42 

Ealing 81.70 82.23 0.53  Newham 91.58 100.95 9.37 

Enfield 70.36 75.80 5.43  Redbridge 67.53 78.17 10.64 

Greenwich 84.21 90.78 6.57  Rich' upon Thames 58.50 67.29 8.79 

Hackney 106.62 115.97 9.34  Southwark 103.95 108.55 4.60 

Ham & Fulham 116.23 120.74 4.51 
 
Sutton 54.63 59.46 4.83 

Haringey 101.43 108.91 7.48  Tower Hamlets 100.74 104.71 3.98 

Harrow 52.91 55.85 2.93  Waltham Forest 77.89 82.49 4.60 

Havering 69.19 74.77 5.58  Wandsworth 78.20 79.89 1.70 

Hillingdon 85.81 90.24 6.47 
 
Westminster 202.88 230.34 27.47 

 

When comparing to Harrow’s neighbouring 
boroughs; All have seen an increase in 
crime from 2016-2017. Ealing has shown 
the lowest increase and a lower increase   
than Harrow’s. Both Brent and Hillingdon 
showed larger increases to Harrow. 
 

Brent continues to have the highest crime 
rate and Harrow’s the lowest of the group. 
 

Harrow’s rate change is in the lower quartile 
when compared to the rest of London 

77



 
 

7 
 

Police & Crime Plan (PCP): Harrow’s Local Priorities  
 
The Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime’s PCP was launched in February 2017. Each London Borough 
has selected two local volume crime priorities, based on local knowledge, crime data and police 
intelligence, along with antisocial behaviour, which has been identified by the Mayor's Office for Policing 
and Crime (MOPAC) as an important issue in every Borough. The priorities for all Boroughs will also 
include mandatory high-harm crimes: sexual violence, domestic abuse, child sexual exploitation, weapon-
based crime and hate crime. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Boroughs with same local priorities as Harrow:
[...]
EqIA approval process (outlined in appendix 1).  
Section 2 of the template requires you to undertake an assessment of the impact of your proposals on groups with protected 
characteristics.  Equalities and borough profile data, as well as other sources of statistical information can be found on the Harrow 
hub, within the section entitled: Equality Impact Assessment - sources of statistical information.   
 

109

https://harrowhub.harrow.gov.uk/downloads/file/9302/eqia_guidance_notes
https://harrowhub.harrow.gov.uk/info/200341/equality_impact_assessments/1604/data_guide_-_inequality_impact_assessment


 
Harrow Council Equality Impact Assessment Template Final March 2018 
 

1 

Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) 
 

Type of Decision:   

Title of Proposal 

Youth Justice Plan 2018-19 

 
Date EqIA created: June 2018 

Name and job title of completing/lead 

Officer 
Mark Scanlon, Head of Service Early Support and Youth Offending Service 

Directorate/ Service responsible  People’s Directorate. Children and Young People 
Organisational approval 
EqIA approved  by  Directorate Equality 
Task Group (DETG) Chair 
 

Name  Signature  

☐ 
Tick this box to indicate that you have 
approved this EqIA  
 
Date of approval  
 

  

110



 
Harrow Council Equality Impact Assessment Template Final March 2018 
 

2 

1. Summary of proposal, impact on groups with protected characteristics and  mitigating actions 
(to be completed after you have completed sections 2 - 5) 

a)  What is your proposal?  

The key proposal is to refresh Harrow’s annual Youth Justice Plan. 

All Youth Offending Partnerships are required by law to produce a Youth Justice Plan (YJ Plan) as part of the conditions of a grant 
from the Youth Justice Board. Harrow’s YJ plan is closely aligned with the council’s Violence, Vulnerability and Exploitation 
Strategy and the Council’s Strategic annual assessment of crime, disorder, anti-social behaviour, substance misuse and 
reoffending within the borough which is known as the Strategic Assessment. The Strategic Assessment previously came to 
Overview and Scrutiny along with the draft Community Safety Strategy. However, following feedback from scrutiny that this does 
not allow scrutiny sufficient opportunity for its comments and reflections on the strategic assessment to inform the refresh of the 
Community Safety Strategy, this year the strategic assessment came to Overview and Scrutiny separately, in March 2018. The 
Strategic Assessment is then used to inform the partnership’s Community Safety Strategy. The last Community Safety Strategy 
was published in 2017 and is refreshed on an annual basis.  
 
This Community Safety and Violence, Vulnerability and Exploitation (VVE) Strategy sets out the Council’s vision for tackling 
community safety in Harrow and takes into account the findings from our Strategic Assessment 2018, and includes our vision for 
tackling Domestic and Sexual Violence. 
 
The Youth Justice Plan builds on the Strategic Assessment and the VVE strategy in setting out the performance and strategic 
objectives for addressing youth offending within Harrow. 
 
The following strategic objectives have been prioritised: 
 

1. Reducing offending (first time entrants to the system, the use of custody, the rate of reoffending) 
2. Youth violence, weapon based crime, vulnerability and exploitation 
3. Drug and alcohol misuse (including vulnerability to engaging in production, supply and distribution) 
4. Promoting the welfare and wellbeing of young people vulnerable to or committing offending / anti-social behaviour (offering 

positive activities to youth and containing problematic behaviours). 
5. Addressing the disproportionally high representation of black males within the criminal justice system 

 

111



 
Harrow Council Equality Impact Assessment Template Final March 2018 
 

3 

The Strategy also has a strong focus on the high harm crime which reinforces the commitment to tackle violence, vulnerabilit

Minutes of the meeting


 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 July 2018 - 15 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE (SPECIAL)  

MINUTES 

 

10 JULY 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jeff Anderson 
   
Councillors: * Richard Almond 

* Dan Anderson 
* Peymana Assad 
* Honey Jamie 
 

* Jean Lammiman 
* Jerry Miles 
* Chris Mote 
* Kanti Rabadia 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
† Mr N Ransley 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

  Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

Councillor Christine Robson, 
Portfolio Holder for Young People 
and Schools 
 

 (Minute 16) 

* Denotes Member present 
 † Denotes apologies received 
 
 

14. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no Reserve Members had been nominated to 
attend the meeting. 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Mr Ransley.  
 



 

- 16 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 July 2018 

15. Declarations of Interest   
 
In connection with Agenda Item 3 (Youth Justice Plan 2018-19), Councillor 
Jean Lammiman declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she is a Governor 
of Shaftesbury School.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon.   
 
In connection with Agenda Item 3 (Youth Justice Plan 2018-19), Councillor 
Chris Mote declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he had previously served 
as a magistrate in Hillingdon dealing with offences by young people.  He 
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

16. Youth Justice Plan 2018-19   
 
The Committee received a report setting out the draft Youth Justice Plan for 
2018-19 and inviting comments before its consideration at Cabinet and full 
Council.  Councillor Christine Robson, the Portfolio Holder for Young People 
and Schools, introduced the report, explaining that this was an annual 
requirement as part of a framework established nationally by the Youth 
Justice Board.  The draft report outlined the work of the local Youth Offending 
Team and its plans for the future; priority objectives included reducing the 
number of first-time offenders and addressing the increase in serious violent 
crime affecting young people, particularly knife crime. The plan also sought to 
address the complex needs of some young people involved in the criminal 
justice system. 
 
The Interim Corporate Director, People Services underlined that he welcomed 
the Committee’s comments on the draft plan as meaningful consultation with 
scrutiny councillors was important before the full Council considered the 
formal adoption of its proposals.  He referred to comments and questions 
received in advance of the meeting which would be addressed in updates to 
the draft plan along with the comments to be made at the meeting.   
 
The Head of Service, Early Support and Youth Offending Service then gave a 
detailed explanation of the key aspects of the plan, referring in particular to 
the executive summary of the plan (Page 15 of the agenda); he highlighted 
the principal priorities as reduction in the number of first-time offenders, 
responding to the increase in serious violent crime affecting young people 
(including knife crime), tackling the involvement of young people in drug-
related crime, both the use and supply of drugs, and addressing the longer 
term needs of young people affected by criminality.  He underlined the 
alignment of the draft plan with the Community Safety and Violence, 
Vulnerability and Exploitation Strategy, and the reliance on effective 
partnership with a range of other organisations; the input of Harrow Youth 
Parliament and the Young Harrow Foundation was an important element in 
developing meaningful proposals for action.  The Head of Service was 
pleased to report that there was now a stable staff group in place in the Youth 
Offending Team; they had the skills and abilities to deliver high quality 
services to young people.  The service was nevertheless keen to seek 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 July 2018 - 17 - 

improvements and to this end, an independent auditor had been 
commissioned to review its work and effectiveness.  A tool called Asset Plus 
was also available to help identify and manage risks and vulnerabilities. The 
Head of Service concluded by underlining the importance of local community 
action groups in delivering locally-focused services.   
 
A Member raised concerns about the age of data in the plan, some of which 
dated back to March 2017.  He questioned whether, in the light of the 
changing circumstances of youth crime recently, the plans developed on the 
basis of that data would be effective. He was also concerned about the 
apparent contradictions in some of the data.  The Head of Business 
Intelligence explained that the Youth Justice Board template was used and 
this meant that some of the data referred to offences originally committed in 
2016-17; there would always be a lag of some kind given the time associated 
with court processes.  However, he accepted that more could be done to 
ensure that this was clearer in the presentation of the information in the plan.   
 
The Member referred to information on caseloads at Page 18 of the agenda 
which indicated these were increasing while a reduction in entrants to the 
criminal justice system had been reported.  The Head of Business Intelligence 
advised that this related to the complexity of many cases which meant 
interventions would take longer and therefore impact on caseload figures.   
 
Another Member referred to some arithmetical inaccuracies he had identified 
which could be checked and, if confirmed, could be corrected outside the 
meeting.  He asked whether the data in the “Intensity” tables at Page 20 of the 
agenda could be reconciled with the suggestion that cases were becoming 
more complicated.  The Head of Business Intelligence advised that the 
increase in knife crimes had occurred in 2016 and the level had been 
maintained since. The risk and vulnerability scores should reflect this trend 
and he acknowledged that this could be clarified.   
 
A Member asked about the growing problem of the coercion of young people 
as part of the “county lines” approach of London gangs.  The Head of Service, 
Early Support and Youth Offending Service acknowledged the issue and 
referred to elements of the Community Safety and Violence, Vulnerability and 
Exploitation Strategy which sought to address it.  He gave the example of 
“mental toughness” courses offered to young people to strengthen resistance 
to being drawn into these practices.  Support was also offered to schools and 
could be provided on a one-to-one basis.  The Divisional Director, Strategic 
Commissioning reported that the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 
(MOPAC) had top-sliced funding to create a project led by Brent Council to 
tackle this problem.  The emphasis was on improved coordination and 
information-sharing across authorities and agencies. 
 
A Member referred to a missing graph in the draft plan (Page 36 of the 
agenda).   
 
The representative of the Harrow Youth Parliament encouraged the Council to 
use its members as a valuable resource in planning relevant services.  She 
asked whether courses were tailored for the different circumstances and 
backgrounds of young people.  The Head of Service, Early Support and Youth 



 

- 18 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 July 2018 

Offending Service confirmed that he was keen to involve the Harrow Youth 
Parliament in developing the delivery plan for implementation of the Youth 
Justice Plan once it was approved.  With regard to tailored courses, he 
suggested that a specialist offer of some courses could be made to schools, 
for example, if a school reported concerns about any vulnerable students. A 
pilot programme was running at Canons High School and this was seen as 
successful.   
 
A Member queried apparent inconsistencies between the caseload data and 
the reported reduction in cases.  The Head of Business Intelligence advised 
that the reducing number of first-time entrants to the criminal justice system 
was only part of the picture as staff were increasingly dealing with longer, 
more complex cases; this in part reflected the continuing high levels of 
violence affecting young people and repeat offending.  
 
A Member sought information on the ethnicity of young people involved in 
stop and search cases; the Head of Business Intelligence would check what 
data was available on this. The Head of Service, Early Support and Youth 
Offending Service confirmed that these cases involved a disproportionate 
number of black young men, and this was repeated in other data, such as in 
the numbers of those given custodial sentences as opposed to other 
sanctions.  
 
In response to a Member’s query about the data on the gender of offenders 
given in the table at Page 24 of the agenda, it was confirmed that this related 
to young people in the Borough. The Member also referred to inconsistencies 
in the report about whether crime levels were increasing or not, and to the fact 
that one of the bullet points on Page 35 of the agenda contained an 
incomplete sentence.  She also considered that the font used in the report 
should be standardised to improve the presentation and that the structure 
could be revised to make it easier to find information. She suggested that a 
list of stakeholders and partners be added to the plan and that the language, 
tone and content of the introduction be revisited, as she considered that it did 
not highlight the Youth Offending Team. 
 
The Member queried the 75% target for those not in education, employment 
and training (NEET).  The Head of Business Intelligence advised that the 
Borough had one of the lowest rates of NEET young people amongst the 
general population in the country at less than 2% and aspires to close the gap 
for young offenders, who have a significantly higher.  Efforts were made to 
ensure that young offenders were in education, training or employment; he 
would check the position in relation to nearest neighbour authorities.  
 
Referring to the initiatives outlined towards the end of the plan, a Member 
suggested that there should be clearer evidence, either from local or national 
experience, of the impact of interventions with young people.  While pleased 
to hear about the stability of the staff team, he wondered whether there was 
detail of how the service planned to maintain this and manage workforce 
risks.  The Interim Corporate Director, People Services confirmed that the 
staff team had moved from very challenging circumstances to the present  
much improved position offering a high quality skill set; he invited members of 
the Committee to visit the team to observe this at first hand. He underlined the 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 July 2018 - 19 - 

strengths of the relationships with young people and the use of many 
innovative programmes; the quality of the service had been reflected in 
feedback from young people.  More information on this could be added to the 
report.   
 
A Member asked again about the complexity of caseloads, suggesting that it 
could be that young people were not classed as re-offending if the committed 
different types of crime.  The Head of Business Intelligence confirmed that this 
was not the case and that, irrespective of the type of crime, new offences by 
the same person were classed as re-offending.  This was part of a national 
framework of reporting through a type of central clearing house and through 
which the Council were held to account for their reporting.  The performance 
indicators in this area of work were complicated and detailed analysis of 
individual young people’s records would serve to reconcile the various 
aggregated data.  In response to a related question from another Member 
about the categorisation of cases where individuals were charged with 
multiple offences, the Head of Business Intelligence explained the way these 
were recorded, involving the number of re-offences per offender as opposed 
to “binary re-offenders”.  He clarified that it made no difference if the penalties 
were custodial or not.   
 
The Member also asked about whether the report’s comments on Asset Plus 
suggested that there were difficulties with it.  The Head of Business 
Intelligence confirmed that the nationally-promoted programme was extensive 
and relatively bureaucratic, and therefore posed challenges in 
implementation. However, it did offer very thorough assessments. 
 
Referring to the data on the ethnicity of offenders at Page 23 of the agenda, a 
Member pointed to the differences between White British offenders and Black 
British offenders, asking for an explanation of these.  The Head of Service, 
Early Support and Youth Offending Service agreed that these differences 
were significant, but could not offer a ready explanation.  The Head of 
Business Intelligence confirmed that the Council was continuing to analyse 
the relevant data and to learn from other research such as the Lammy Report.  
He added that there had been some variability over the years and that, in the 
context of the youth offending figures for Harrow, the absolute numbers 
involved were relatively low.  
 
In response to a Member’s question about the age of those offered courses, 
the Head of Service, Early Support and Youth Offending Service advised that 
children as young as 9 could be offered courses if this was recommended in 
the circumstances.  Youth Offending Team courses were offered to those 
aged 10 and over.  It was intended to consider information provided by the 
Young Harrow Foundation and this might lead to the development of 
programmes for primary schools.   
 
The Divisional Director, Strategic Commissioning confirmed that further work 
would be done to address the comments made by members of the Committee 
to inform consideration of the draft plan at Cabinet and full Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet be requested to note the comments made in 
relation to the draft Youth Justice Plan 2018-19.   



 

- 20 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 July 2018 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.08 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JEFF ANDERSON 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


